The gross proceeds and the net proceeds from the CN Placing will be approximately
HK$294,500,000 and HK$286,600,000. The Board intends to apply the net proceeds (or any
part thereof as the Company may consider necessary) obtained from the CN Placing (i) as to

– 11 –

HK$143,300,000 for general working capital (including repayment of bank loan); (ii) as to
HK$143,300,000 for the development of environmental protection and water treatment
operation.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any fund raising activities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Share Placing (assuming the Placing
Shares are placed in full) and upon full conversion of the Conversion Shares are set out as
below:

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon completion

of the Share Placing

Upon completion of the

Share Placing and full

conversion of the

Convertible Notes

No. of Shares

Approx.

% No. of Shares

Approx.

% No. of Shares

Approx.

%

Mrs. Chu 1,033,300,000 29.00 1,033,300,000 24.17 1,033,300,000 19.78
Placees under the Share

Placing — 0.00 712,000,000 16.66 712,000,000 13.63
Noteholders — 0.00 — — 950,000,000 18.18
Public 2,529,369,363 71.00 2,529,369,363 59.17 2,529,369,363 48.41

3,562,669,363 100.00 4,274,669,363 100.00 5,224,669,363 100.00

CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS EXEMPT FROM THE INDEPENDENT

SHAREHOLDERS’ APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS

The Placing Agent is a licensed corporation to carry on type 1 regulated activities (dealing
in securities) under the SFO.

Kingston Corporate Finance Limited is a licensed corporation to carry on type 6 regulated
activities (advising on corporate finance) under the SFO.

Both the Placing Agent and Kingston Corporate Finance Limited, being the financial advisor
in respect of the Share Placing and the CN Placing, are indirect wholly-owned subsidiaries
of Kingston Financial Group Limited, of which Mrs. Chu is a controlling shareholder. Mrs.